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EXPLANATORY NOTE

BurgerFi International, Inc. (the “Company”) is filing this Current Report on Form 8-K solely for the purpose of filing the (1) unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and combined statement of operations for
the year ended December 31, 2020, after giving effect to the acquisition of Hot Air, Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively, “Hot Air”), and (2) unaudited
consolidated financial statements of Hot Air for the nine months ended October 4, 2021 and nine months ended September 28, 2020.

 
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d)    Exhibits.
 

Exhibit
No.   Description

99.1   Pro Forma Financial Information of BurgerFi International, Inc.

99.2   Unaudited Interim Financial Statements of Hot Air, Inc. and subsidiaries.

104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).
 

2



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: January 3, 2022
 

BURGERFI INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:  /s/ Michael Rabinovitch

 
Michael Rabinovitch
Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 99.1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following sets forth the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements (the “Pro Forma Financial Statements”) of
BurgerFi International, Inc. (“BurgerFi” or the “Company”) after giving effect to the acquisition of Hot Air, Inc. and Subsidiaries (“Hot Air”). On
November 3, 2021, BurgerFi closed on its Stock Purchase Agreement to acquire 100% of the equity interests in Hot Air (the “Transaction”). Hot Air
through its subsidiaries, owns and operates casual dining pizza restaurants under the trade name Anthony’s Coal Fired Pizza (“AFCP”). As of
September 30, 2021, Hot Air had 61 company owned restaurants in Florida, Delaware, Pennsylvania, New Jersey, New York, Massachusetts, Maryland
and Rhode Island.

Under the Stock Purchase Agreement, BurgerFi acquired Hot Air in exchange for the issuance of common stock and redeemable preferred
stock having an estimated value of $80.9 million. The number of newly issued shares of common stock was based on the 30-day volume-weighted average
price per share on the day before closing, subject to a daily cap of $14.25 per share and floor of $10.25 per share. The number of newly issued shares of
redeemable preferred stock were based on a price per share of $25.00.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and combined
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020 (the “Pro Forma Statements of Operations”) give effect to the Transaction as if it was
consummated on January 1, 2020, and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2021 (the “Pro Forma Balance
Sheet”) gives effect to the Transaction as if it was consummated on September 30, 2021. The historical consolidated financial information has been
adjusted in the Pro Forma Financial Statements to reflect the pro forma impact of the Transaction. These Pro Forma Financial Statements do not include
the effects of any transactions that took place subsequent to September 30, 2021 or any potential debt or equity offerings.

The Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2020 also gives effect to the business combination between OPES
Acquisition Corp. (“OPES”) and BurgerFi (the “OPES Merger”) on December 16, 2020, as if it was consummated on January 1, 2020.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements do not reflect any cost savings or associated costs to achieve such savings from operating efficiencies,
synergies, debt refinancing or other restructuring that may result from the Transaction. The Pro Forma Financial Statements are preliminary and are not
necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the Transaction had been completed on the date assumed,
nor are they necessarily indicative of the future operating results or financial position of the combined company. There were no transactions or balances
between BurgerFi and Hot Air during the periods presented in the Pro Forma Financial Statements that required elimination as if BurgerFi and Hot Air
were consolidated during the periods presented. The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the Pro Forma Financial
Statements are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read together with the Pro Forma Financial Statements.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements have been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements
and the related notes of BurgerFi included in its respective Annual Report on Form 10-K and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q.
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BurgerFi International, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2021

 
   Historical  

 
Pro Forma

Adjustments 
  

  
Pro Forma
Combined  (in thousands, except for per share data)   BurgerFi   Hot Air, Inc.  Notes

ASSETS        
CURRENT ASSETS        
Cash   $ 28,295  $ 5,565   (8,800)  4(e), 4(g)  $ 25,060 
Accounts receivable, net    551   583      1,134 
Inventory    398   1,049      1,447 
Asset held for sale    732   —        732 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    1,507   1,599      3,106 

    

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS    31,483   8,796   (8,800)     31,479 
PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT, net    15,122   15,608      30,730 
DUE FROM RELATED COMPANIES    83   —        83 
GOODWILL    123,560   48,399   40,205  4(a)   212,164 
INTANGIBLE ASSETS    111,437   65,044   3,071  4(b)   179,552 
OTHER ASSETS    246   466      712 

    

TOTAL ASSETS   $281,931  $ 138,313  $ 34,476    $ 454,720 
    

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY        
CURRENT LIABILITIES        
Accounts payable - trade and other    2,391   3,912      6,303 
Accrued expense    2,272   6,136   2,700  4(g)   11,108 
Other current liabilities    5,640   —        5,640 
Current portion of long-term debt    76   2,441      2,517 

    

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES    10,379   12,489   2,700     25,568 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES        
Warrant liability    6,111   —        6,111 
Deferred revenue, net of current portion    2,745   —        2,745 
Long term debt - net of current portion    601   64,093   (8,300)  4(e)   56,394 
Related party note payable    —     10,000   (709)  4(e)   9,291 
Deferred tax liability    —     8,452      8,452 
Deferred rent    472   2,424      2,896 
Revolving line of credit    —     2,500      2,500 
Other long term liabilities    —     4,662   (3,263)  4(f)   1,399 
Redeemable preferred stock    —     —     53,000  4(c)   53,000 

    

TOTAL LIABILITIES    20,308   104,620   43,428     168,356 
    

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY        
Common stock    2   —     —       2 
Additional paid-in capital    268,083   126,688   (98,747)  4(c)   296,024 
Accumulated deficit    (6,462)   (92,995)   89,795  4(c), 4(g)   (9,662) 

    

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    261,623   33,693   (8,952)     286,364 
    

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $281,931  $ 138,313  $ 34,476    $ 454,720 
    

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
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BurgerFi International, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2021
 
   Historical   Pro Forma      Pro Forma  
(in thousands, except for per share data)   BurgerFi   Hot Air, Inc.  Adjustments  Notes  Combined  
REVENUE       

Restaurant sales   $ 26,067  $ 90,347    $ 116,414 
Royalty and other fees    5,940   —       5,940 
Royalty - brand development and co-op    1,527   —       1,527 
Franchise fees    293   —       293 

  

TOTAL REVENUE    33,827   90,347   —      124,174 
Restaurant level operating expenses:       

Food, beverage and paper costs    7,786   24,312     32,098 
Labor and related expenses    6,988   27,346     34,334 
Other operating expenses    5,861   18,365     24,226 
Occupancy and related expenses    2,280   8,451     10,731 

General and administrative expenses    10,731   6,404     17,135 
Pre-opening costs    1,243   83     1,326 
Share-based compensation expense    6,785   1,253     8,038 
Depreciation and amortization expense    6,473   9,014   48   4(b)   15,535 
Brand development and co-op advertising expense    1,785   2,748     4,533 

  

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES    49,932   97,976   48    147,956 
  

OPERATING LOSS    (16,105)   (7,629)   (48)    (23,782) 
Other income (expense)    2,240   (1,073)   495   4(f)   1,662 
Gain on change in value of warrant liability    10,405   —       10,405 
Change in fair value of redeemable preferred stock    —     —     (3,830)   4(c)   (3,830) 
Interest expense    (46)   (2,614)   (39)   4(e)   (2,699) 

  

Loss before income taxes    (3,506)   (11,316)   (3,422)    (18,244) 
Income tax expense    731   1,999   102   4(h)   2,832 

  

Net Loss   $ (4,237)  $ (13,315)  $ (3,524)   $ (21,076) 
  

Weighted average common shares outstanding       
Basic    17,866,168   —     3,362,424   4(d)   21,228,592 
Diluted    18,154,434   —     3,362,424   4(d)   21,516,858 

Net loss per common share       
Basic    $ (0.24)   —     —     $ (0.99) 
Diluted   $ (0.93)   —     —     $ (1.57) 
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BurgerFi International, Inc., and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2020
 
         Hot Air      OPES        
   Combined*   Historical   Pro Forma      Pro Forma      Pro Forma  
(in thousands, except for per share data)   BurgerFi   Hot Air, Inc.  Adjustments  Notes  Adjustments  Notes  Combined  
REVENUE         
Restaurant sales   $ 25,316  $ 107,160      $ 132,476 
Royalty and other fees    6,371   —         6,371 
Terminated franchise fees    693   —         693 
Royalty - brand development and co-op    1,515   —         1,515 
Initial franchise fees    387   —         387 

  

TOTAL REVENUE    34,282   107,160   —      —      141,442 
Restaurant level operating expenses:         

Food, beverage and paper costs    6,937   26,396       33,333 
Labor and related expenses    6,590   31,861       38,451 
Other operating expenses    6,330   23,316       29,646 
Occupancy and related expenses    2,740   11,184       13,924 

General and administrative expenses    7,782   10,181   3,200   4(g)     21,163 
Store closure costs    —     3,436       3,436 
Share-based compensation expense    818   1,005       1,823 
Depreciation and amortization expense    1,410   13,393   (319)   4(b)   7,218   4(i)   21,702 
Brand development and co-op advertising

expense    2,317   2,203       4,520 
Gain on disposal of property and equipment    (2)   —         (2) 

  

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES    34,922   122,975   2,881    7,218    167,996 
  

OPERATING LOSS    (640)   (15,815)   (2,881)    (7,218)    (26,554) 
Gain on extinguishment of debt    791   —         791 
Gain on change in value of warrant liability    5,597   —         5,597 
Change in fair value of redeemable preferred

stock    —     —     (4,102)   4(c)     (4,102) 
Interest expense    (131)   (3,685)   (51)   4(e)     (3,867) 
Other expenses    —   (1,678)   742   4(f)     (936) 

  

Income (loss) before income taxes    5,617   (21,178)   (6,292)    (7,218)    (29,071) 
Income benefit (expense)    366   524   548   4(h)   1,877   4(j)   3,315 

  

Net Income (loss)    5,983   (20,654)   (5,744)    (5,341)    (25,756) 
Net Income Attributable to Non-Controlling

Interests   $ 20   —        $ 20 
  

Net Income (loss) Attributable to common
shareholders and Controlling Interests   $ 5,963  $ (20,654)  $ (5,744)   $ (5,341)   $ (25,776) 

  

Weighted average common shares
outstanding         

Basic    17,541,838   —     3,362,424   4(d)     20,904,262 
Diluted    21,426,115   —     —      —      20,904,262 

Net (loss) income per common share         
Basic   $ 0.30 (1)       $ (1.01) 
Diluted   $ (0.01)(1)       $ (1.01) 

 
* See Note 1.
(1) Basic and diluted earnings per share for BurgerFi computed only for the successor period as defined in Note 1, where net income available to

common shareholders was approximately $5,348,000.

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
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Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of presentation

The Pro Forma Financial Statements are derived from the historical financial statements of BurgerFi and Hot Air to give effect to the Transaction
with Hot Air. The Pro Forma Statements of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2020 and the nine months ended September 30, 2021 give effect
to the Transaction as if it had occurred on January 1, 2020. The Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2020 also gives effect
to the OPES Merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2020. The Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2021 gives effect to the Transaction as if it
had occurred on September 30, 2021.

Hot Air’s fiscal year ends on the Monday closest to December 31. The Hot Air consolidated balance sheet presented herein is as of October 4, 2021.
The Hot Air consolidated statements of operations presented herein are for the interim period from January 5, 2021 to October 4, 2021 and for the fiscal
year from December 31, 2019 to January 4, 2021 (a 53-week period). The revenue and income for these fiscal periods are not materially different from
what would be reported for the fiscal periods used by BurgerFi.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements have been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations under accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”). The acquisition method of accounting is dependent upon certain valuations and other
studies that are pending. The final determination of fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed could result in material changes to the Pro Forma
Financial Statements.

In order to prepare the Pro Forma Financial Statements, BurgerFi performed a preliminary review of Hot Air accounting policies to identify
significant differences from BurgerFi’s accounting policies used to prepare BurgerFi’s historical financial statements and no significant differences were
noted. BurgerFi will conduct an additional review of Hot Air’s accounting policies to determine if differences in accounting policies require further
adjustment or reclassification of Hot Air’s results of operations, assets or liabilities to conform to BurgerFi’s accounting policies and classifications. As a
result of that review, BurgerFi may identify additional differences between the accounting policies of the two companies that, when conformed, could
have a material impact on its future consolidated financial statements.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements are preliminary, provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what the combined
Company’s actual consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position would have been had the Transaction occurred on the date assumed,
nor are they indicative of the combined Company’s future consolidated results of operations or financial position. The actual results reported in periods
following the Transaction may differ significantly from those reflected in these Pro Forma Financial Statements for a number of reasons, including, but
not limited to, differences between the assumptions used to prepare these Pro Forma Financial Statements and actual amounts, cost savings or associated
costs to achieve such savings from operating efficiencies, synergies, debt refinancing, or other restructuring that may result from the Transaction.

As a result of the OPES Merger, BurgerFi’s historical financial statement presentation for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020 distinguished
BurgerFi’s financial performance into two distinct periods, the period up to the closing date of the OPES Merger (labeled “Predecessor” in BurgerFi’s
historical financial reporting for the year ended December 31, 2020, which included the period from January 1, 2020 through December 15, 2020) and the
period including and after that date (labeled “Successor” in BurgerFi’s historical financial reporting for the year ended December 31, 2020, which
included the period from December 16, 2020 through December 31, 2020). For purposes of reporting on the Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the
year ended December 31, 2020, the financial performance of both respective periods has been combined and presented cumulatively herein as the
combined BurgerFi Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2020. The historical LLC equity structure of BurgerFi for the Predecessor
period did not include outstanding member units and as such, earnings per share information for the year ended December 31, 2020 only includes the
Successor period.
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Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

The following table reflects BurgerFi’s combined Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2020, which included the
predecessor period from January 1, 2020 through December 15, 2020, and the successor period from December 16, 2020 through December 31, 2020:
 

(in thousands, except for per share data)   

Successor Period
(December 16,

2020
through

December 31, 2020)   

Predecessor Period
(January 1, 2020

through
December 15, 2020)   Combined  

REVENUE       
Restaurant sales   $ 1,350   $ 23,966   $ 25,316 
Royalty and other fees    255    6,116    6,371 
Terminated franchise fees    —      693    693 
Royalty - brand development and co-op    74    1,441    1,515 
Initial franchise fees    25    362    387 

      

TOTAL REVENUE    1,704    32,578    34,282 
Restaurant level operating expenses:        —   

Food, beverage and paper costs    370    6,567    6,937 
Labor and related expenses    321    6,269    6,590 
Other operating expenses    323    6,007    6,330 
Occupancy and related expenses    33    2,707    2,740 

General and administrative expenses    857    6,925    7,782 
Share-based compensation expense    818    —      818 
Depreciation and amortization expense    348    1,062    1,410 
Brand development and co-op advertising

expense    34    2,283    2,317 
Gain on disposal of property and equipment    —      (2)    (2) 

      

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES    3,104    31,818    34,922 
      

OPERATING LOSS    (1,400)    760    (640) 
Gain on extinguishment of debt    791    —      791 
Gain on change in value of warrant liability    5,597    —      5,597 
Interest expense    (6)    (125)    (131) 
Other expenses    —      —      —   

      

Income before income taxes    4,982    635    5,617 
Income benefit    366    —      366 

      

Net Income    5,348    635    5,983 
Net Income Attributable to Non-Controlling

Interests    —      20    20 
      

Net Income Attributable to common shareholders
and Controlling Interests   $ 5,348   $ 615   $ 5,963 

      

Weighted average common shares outstanding       
Basic    17,541,838    —      17,541,838 
Diluted    21,426,115    —      21,426,115 

Net (loss) income per common share       
Basic   $ 0.30    —     $ 0.30 
Diluted   $ (0.01)    —     $ (0.01) 
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Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 2. Calculation of preliminary estimated purchase price

The calculation of the preliminary estimated purchase price presented below is based on the terms of the acquisition. The Pro Forma Financial
Statements include various assumptions, including those related to the Company’s shares to be issued in connection with the acquisition and the fair value
of BurgerFi’s stock. The actual purchase price may be materially different from the estimated purchase price. The calculation of the estimated purchase
price is as follows (in thousands, except for share and per share amounts):
 

Total BurgerFi common shares issued*    2,952,900 
BurgerFi share price**   $ 8.31 

  

Estimated fair value of common stock issued   $ 24,539 
Estimated fair value of preferred stock issued   $ 53,000 
Estimated fair value of option consideration shares***   $ 3,403 

  

Total estimated fair value of stock issued   $ 80.942 
  

 

* Common shares are calculated based on the 30-day volume-weighted average price per share (with a per day cap of $14.25 per share and a
minimum per day of $10.25) calculated based on the 30-day period prior to the closing date .

** BurgerFi’s closing stock price as of November 2, 2021
*** Represents the estimated fair value of Hot Air’s in-the-money outstanding stock options that were converted to common stock of BurgerFi (“Option

Consideration Shares”) attributable to pre-combination service recorded as part of the purchase consideration.

The actual purchase price was subject to adjustment at closing based on the difference between the actual net indebtedness, as defined in the Stock
Purchase Agreement, of Hot Air at the closing date and $75.6 million (subject to further adjustment based on net indebtedness 30 days after close). It was
also subject to adjustment at closing based on the amount of Leakage, defined in the Stock Purchase Agreement as transaction costs paid by Hot Air. The
Leakage at closing was $3.8 million, which effectively reduced the assumed number of shares of common stock issued, as noted in the table above.

The $53.0 million is an estimate of the fair value of the preferred stock. The terms of the preferred stock include the future accrual of dividends
beginning upon the earlier of (1) September 15, 2024 and (2) the date on which Hot Air’s lenders are refinanced or repaid in full. From and after this date,
dividends will accrue on paid-in-kind (PIK) and cumulative basis at 7% per annum, compounded quarterly, increasing at 0.35% per quarter with no
maximum interest rate. In the event Hot Air’s bank debt is refinanced or repaid in full prior to September 15, 2024 and the preferred stock is not redeemed
in full, the dividend rate will be 5% per annum, compounded quarterly, until September 15, 2024, at which time the dividend rate will resume to 7%. In
the event BurgerFi fails to timely redeem the preferred stock as required by the following paragraph, the dividend rate will increase to the lesser of (a) 10%
(increasing by an additional 0.35% each quarter thereafter) or (b) the maximum rate allowed under applicable law, unless waived by a majority of the
holders of the preferred stock.

At any time upon BurgerFi’s election or upon a Deemed Liquidation Event (including a change of control) or Qualified
Financing, as defined in the Certificate of Designation, the preferred stock will be redeemable at a per share amount equal to the Series A original

issue price ($25.00 per share, adjusted for any stock dividend, split or similar event) plus any accrued and unpaid dividends for each share held. In
addition, the preferred stock will be mandatorily redeemable upon the sixth anniversary of the closing date (November 3, 2021).
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Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 3. Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

A preliminary purchase price allocation has been used to prepare the pro forma adjustments described in Note 4. The final purchase price allocation
will be determined when the Transaction has been completed and BurgerFi has finished the detail valuations and necessary calculations, which will
require engaging a third party valuation firm. For purposes of the Pro Forma Financial Statements, for tangible assets and liabilities, BurgerFi used the
carrying values as reported in the audited historical financial statements of Hot Air, as they are expected to approximate fair value, with the exception of
the related party note payable (see Note 4). For intangible assets, management developed a preliminary estimate of fair value, however, the final allocation
could differ materially from the preliminary allocation used in the pro forma adjustments. The final allocation may include (1) changes in fair values of
inventories and property and equipment, (2) changes in allocations to intangible assets, such as trade names, liquor licenses, and proprietary processes as
well as goodwill and (3) other changes to assets and liabilities. Additional intangible asset classes may be identified during the valuation process. In
addition, the number of shares of common and preferred stock to be issued will depend on the final net indebtedness balance, which will be determined
within 30 days following the closing date.

The following table summarizes the preliminary allocation of the purchase price based on the estimated fair value of the acquired assets and assumed
liabilities as of September 30, 2021 (in thousands except share and per share amounts):
 

Common stock (2,952,900 shares x $8.31 per share)   $ 24,539 
Preferred stock (2,120,000 shares x $25.00 per share)    53,000 
Option consideration shares    3,403 

  

Total purchase price consideration   $ 80,942 
  

Estimated fair value of assets:   
Cash   $ 5,565 
Accounts receivable    583 
Inventories    1,049 
Prepaid expenses    1,600 
Deposits    466 
Property and equipment    15,608 

  

   24,871 
Estimated fair value of liabilities assumed:   
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities    10,048 
Bank debt    69,034 
Related party note payable    9,291 
Other long-term liabilities    12,275 

  

   100,648 
Net tangible assets    (75,777) 
Intangible assets    68,115 
Goodwill    88,604 

  

Total consideration   $ 80,942 
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Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 4. Pro forma adjustments

The pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary estimates and assumptions that are subject to change. The following adjustments have been
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information:

Hot Air Pro Forma Adjustments
 

 
(a) Reflects the elimination of Hot Air’s historical goodwill and the preliminary estimate of goodwill recognized as a result of the Transaction,

which represents the amount by which the estimated consideration transferred exceeds the fair value of Hot Air’s assets acquired and
liabilities assumed, based on the preliminary purchase price allocation.

 

 

(b) Reflects the adjustment of historical intangible assets acquired by BurgerFi to their estimated fair values. As part of a preliminary analysis,
BurgerFi identified intangible assets, including tradename, liquor licenses, proprietary process and below-market leases. Since all
information required to perform a detailed valuation analysis of Hot Air’s intangible assets could not be obtained as of the date of this filing,
for purposes of these unaudited pro forma financial statements, management used readily available assumptions in arriving at the preliminary
estimates of fair value, which will be subject to material change upon the completion of the preliminary purchase price allocation.

The following table summarizes the estimated fair values of Hot Air’s identifiable intangible assets and their estimated useful lives (in thousands):
 

   
Estimated Fair

Value    

Estimated
Useful Life

In Years    

Year Ended
December 31,

2020
Amortization

Expense    

Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2021
Amortization

Expense  
Trade name   $ 58,160    10   $ 5,816   $ 4,362 
Liquor licenses    5,656    Indefinite    —      —   
Proprietary processes    3,383    5    677    507 
Lease valuations    916    5    183    137 

        

  $ 68,115       
Historical amortization expense        (6,995)    (4,958) 

        

Pro forma adjustments to amortization expense       $ (319)   $ 48 
        

These preliminary estimates of fair value and estimated useful lives will likely differ from final amounts BurgerFi will calculate after
completing a detailed valuation analysis, and the difference could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial
statements. A 10% change in the valuation of intangible assets would cause a corresponding increase or decrease in the balance of goodwill
and annual amortization expense of approximately $0.8 million, assuming an overall weighted average life of 9 years.

 

 (c) Represents the elimination of the historical equity of Hot Air and the issuance of common and preferred shares of BurgerFi to finance the
acquisition. The adjustment to additional paid-in capital is summarized as follows:

 
   ($ in millions) 
Net equity proceeds from the issuance of 2,952,900 common shares   $ 24.5 
Estimated fair value of option consideration shares    3.4 
Less: historical Hot Air, Inc. additional paid-in capital as of June 30, 2021    (126.6) 

  

Pro forma adjustment to additional paid-in capital   $ (98.7) 
  

The Hot Air accumulated deficit of $93.0 million was eliminated.    
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Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Since the terms of the preferred stock call for mandatory redemption six years after closing, the $53 million of preferred stock has been
classified as a liability. The changes in fair value of $3.8 million and $4.1 million are recorded in the pro forma statements of operations for the
nine months ended September 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020, respectively.

BurgerFi will assume Hot Air’s stock options for continuing employees under the Stock Purchase Agreement. Hot Air stock options were
exchanged for Option Consideration Shares of BurgerFi. The estimated fair value at close was $3.4 million. Since the stock options essentially
became 100% vested at close, and relate to pre-combination service, no adjustment to share-based compensation expense has been included in
the pro forma statements of operations.

 

 (d) Represents the increase in the weighted average shares in connection with the issuance of 2,952,900 shares of common stock to finance the
acquisition and 409,524 Option Consideration Shares.

 

 
(e) BurgerFi paid down approximately $8.3 million of Hot Air’s outstanding debt at closing pursuant to the terms of the Transaction. Interest

expense of $0.3 million and $0.4 million has been adjusted to reflect the debt principal reduction in the pro forma statements of operations
for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020, respectively.

The related party note payable has no stated interest rate. The estimated fair value is approximately $9.3 million based on the net present value
using a discount rate of 4.5%. Therefore, the pro forma balance sheet includes an adjustment of $0.7 million to reduce the related party note
payable balance to its estimated fair value. The Pro Forma Statements of Operations include adjustments to increase interest expense by
$0.2 million and $0.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020, respectively, relating to imputed
interest.

 

 

(f) Other long-term liabilities within the Pro Forma Balance Sheet includes an adjustment of $3.3 million, which represents accrued
management fees. The accrued management fees will be forgiven by the stockholders of Hot Air and therefore not assumed by BurgerFi as
part of the transaction. In addition, the Pro Forma Statements of Operations include adjustments to other expense of $0.5 million and
$0.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020, respectively, which represent the
management fee expense recorded by Hot Air during those periods.

The pro forma adjustments do not include any adjustment to deferred income tax liabilities related to any potential fair value adjustments to
non-deductible intangible assets. The estimate of deferred income tax balances will be subject to material change based on the final
determination of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed by jurisdiction.

 

 

(g) BurgerFi has incurred acquisition costs related to the transaction of approximately $3.2 million for the period from July 1, 2021 through
November 3, 2021. Because these costs are required to be expensed as incurred, they are charged to retained earnings as of September 30,
2021. The pro forma statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020 includes an adjustment to general and administrative
expenses. Approximately $0.5 million has been paid through the closing date and reflected as a reduction of cash in the Pro Forma Balance
Sheet and $2.7 million has been accrued and reflected as such in the Pro Forma Balance Sheet.

 

 (h) Reflects the income tax effect of pro forma adjustments based on the estimated blended federal and state statutory tax rate of 25%, excluding
the change in fair value of preferred stock, which represents a permanent difference for tax purposes.

OPES Pro Forma Adjustments
 

 
(i) Represents the amortization of intangible assets of $7.2 million related to the OPES acquisition of BurgerFi. The estimated useful lives were

determined based on a review of the time period over which economic benefit is estimated to be generated as well as other factors. Factors
considered include contractual life, the period
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Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

of which a majority of cash flow is expected and/or management’s view based on historical experience with similar assets.
 

($ in thousands)         
Franchise agreements   $ 24,839    7 
Trade names / trademarks    83,033    30 
Liquor license    235    Indefinite 
Reef Kitchens license agreement    8,882    10 
VegeFi product    135    10 

    

  $117,124   
    

 

 (j) Represents the related effect on deferred income taxes for the amortization expense noted in (i) above (assuming a blended federal and state
tax rate of 26%) of $1.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Note 5. Reclassifications

BurgerFi has made certain reclassifications to the Hot Air historical balance sheet as of September 30, 2021 and statements of operations for the nine
months ended September 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020 to conform to BurgerFi’s presentation, as detailed below:
 

 (a) Accounts receivable of approximately $583,000 included within prepaid and other current assets in Hot Air’s historical balance sheet is
presented as a separate line on the Pro Forma Balance Sheet.

 

 (b) Short-term accrued expenses of approximately $6,136,000 included in accounts payable and accrued expenses within Hot Air’s historical
balance sheet is presented as a separate line on the Pro Forma Balance Sheet.

 

 
(c) Brand development and co-op advertising expense of approximately $2,748,000 and $2,203,000 for the nine months ended September 30,

2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020, respectively, included in other operating expenses in Hot Air’s historical statements of
operations is presented as a separate line on the Pro Forma Statements of Operations.

 

 (d) Pre-opening expenses of approximately $496,000 for the year ended December 31, 2020, included as a separate line in Hot Air’s historical
statement of operations are presented within other operating expenses on the Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

 

 (e) Store closure costs of approximately $252,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, included as a separate line in Hot Air’s
historical statement of operations is presented within general and administrative expenses on the Pro Forma Statement of Operations.
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Exhibit 99.2

Hot Air, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited) 
 
   October 4, 2021  January 4, 2021  
Current assets    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,564,587  $ 7,893,530 
Inventories    1,048,826   918,672 
Prepaid and other current assets    2,183,114   2,496,976 

  

Total current assets    8,796,527   11,309,178 
  

Property and equipment, net (Note 3)    15,608,226   17,863,680 
Other assets    

Deposits    465,720   467,478 
Intangible assets, net (Note 5)    65,043,645   69,855,587 
Goodwill (Note 4)    48,399,240   48,399,240 

  

Total other assets    113,908,605   118,722,305 
  

Total assets   $ 138,313,358  $147,895,163 
  

Current liabilities    
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 6)   $ 10,048,194  $ 10,337,722 
Long term debt, current portion (Note 7)    2,440,500   —   

  

Total current liabilities    12,488,694   10,337,722 
  

Long term liabilities    
Deferred rent    2,423,678   2,810,999 
Accrued expenses    4,662,057   3,786,980 
Deferred tax liability (Note 8)    8,452,354   6,485,689 
Revolving line of credit (Note 7)    2,500,000   2,500,000 
Related party note (Note 7)    10,000,000   10,000,000 
Long term debt, less current portion (Note 7)    64,093,482   66,217,949 

  

Total liabilities    104,620,265   102,139,339 
  

Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)    
Stockholders’ Equity    

Common stock ($0.001, par value) 130,000 shares authorized; 116,596 shares issued and outstanding    117   117 
Additional paid-in capital    126,687,521   125,434,892 
Accumulated deficit    (92,994,545)   (79,679,185) 

  

Total stockholders’ equity    33,693,093   45,755,824 
  

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 138,313,358  $147,895,163 
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Hot Air, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited) 
 

   
Nine months ended

October 4, 2021   
Nine months ended
September 28, 2020 

Restaurant sales, net   $ 90,347,242  $ 78,809,980 
  

Cost of restaurant sales (exclusive of items shown separately below):    
Food and beverage costs    24,312,944   19,239,366 
Labor    27,347,130   25,320,646 
Direct occupancy costs    8,450,574   8,712,607 
Direct operating costs    21,112,771   17,504,144 

  

Cost of restaurant sales (exclusive of items shown separately below)    81,223,419   70,776,763 
  

General and administrative    6,151,223   7,030,855 
Depreciation and amortization (Note 3 and 5)    9,013,928   10,190,593 
Non-cash stock option expense (Note 9)    1,252,630   414,191 
Pre-opening expenses    82,643   498,715 
Store closure costs (Note 12)    252,479   1,223,160 

  

Loss from operations    (7,629,080)   (11,324,297) 
  

Other expenses    
Other expenses    1,073,255   799,685 
Interest expense    2,614,330   2,701,335 

  

Loss before income taxes    (11,316,665)   (14,825,317) 
Income tax expense (Note 8)    (1,998,695)   (218,446) 

  

Net loss   $ (13,315,360)  $ (15,043,763) 
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Hot Air, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity (unaudited)
 
 
   Common Stock             

   Shares    Amount   
Additional

Paid-in Capital   
Accumulated

Deficit   

Total
Stockholders’

Equity  
Balance at December 30, 2019    116,596   $ 117   $123,800,337   $(59,024,975)  $ 64,775,479 
Stock based compensation        414,191     414,191 
Net loss    —      —      —      (15,043,763)   (15,043,763) 

        

Balance at September 28, 2020    116,596   $ 117   $124,214,528   $(74,068,738)  $ 50,145,907 
        

Balance at January 5, 2021    116,596   $ 117   $125,434,892   $(79,679,185)  $ 45,755,824 
Stock based compensation        1,252,630     1,252,630 
Net loss    —      —      —      (13,315,360)   (13,315,360) 

        

Balance at October 4, 2021    116,596   $ 117   $126,687,522   $(92,994,545)  $ 33,693,093 
        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Hot Air, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited) 
 

   
Nine months ended

October 4, 2021   
Nine months ended
September 28, 2020 

Cash flows from operating activities    
Net loss   $ (13,315,360)  $ (15,043,763) 
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:    

Deferred tax expense (benefit)    1,966,665   229,273 
Depreciation and amortization    9,013,928   10,190,593 
Non-cash interest expense    258,590   1,844,128 
Amortization of deferred loan costs    218,224   177,217 
Stock based compensation    1,252,630   414,191 
Loss on disposal of property & equipment    20,105   3,790 

(Increase) decrease in assets:    
Inventories    (130,154)   392,141 
Prepaid and other current assets    313,863   1,304,347 
Deposits    1,758   (289) 
Tenant/lease incentives (Landlord contributions)    —     75,278 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:    
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    585,550   (2,777,119) 
Deferred rent liability    (387,322)   1,318,818 

  

Net cash used in operating activities    (201,523)   (1,871,395) 
  

Cash flows from investing activities    
Purchases of property and equipment    (1,931,372)   (1,481,199) 
Purchases of licenses    (35,266)   —   
Refund of licenses    —     10,682 

  

Net cash used in investing activities    (1,966,638)   (1,470,517) 
Cash flows from financing activities    

Proceeds from revolving line of credit    —     500,000 
Proceeds from loan    —     10,000,000 
Proceeds from PPP loan    —     10,000,000 
Payments of loan    —     (813,500) 
Payments of PPP loan    —     (10,000,000) 
Debt issuance costs    (160,782)   (241,714)  

  

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities    (160,782)   9,444,786 
  

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    (2,328,943)   6,102,874 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period    7,893,530   2,097,001 

  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period   $ 5,564,587  $ 8,199,875 
  

Supplement disclosure of cash flow information:    
Cash paid during the period for interest   $ 2,137,387  $ 1,340,175 
Cash paid for income taxes   $ 51,283  $ 20,750 

  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Hot Air, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
 
 
1. Description of Business and Basis of Presentation

Nature of Business

Hot Air, Inc. (the “Company”), through its subsidiaries, owns and operates casual dining pizza restaurants under the trade name Anthony’s Coal Fired
Pizza. As of October 4, 2021, the Company had 61 restaurants open and operational in Florida, Delaware, Pennsylvania, New Jersey, New York,
Massachusetts, Maryland, and Rhode Island. The Company has one additional restaurant where the lease has been executed and not yet opened.

The Company’s fiscal year ends on the Monday closest to December 31. The nine-month periods ended October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020 that are
presented herein consisted of 39 weeks.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information and are unaudited. Accordingly, they do not include all information and
disclosures required to be included in annual financial statements. The information contained in the accompanying consolidated interim financial
statements and the notes thereto should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the period ended
January 4, 2021 (the “Annual Financial Statements”).

These consolidated interim financial statements do not repeat disclosures that would substantially duplicate disclosures included in the Annual Financial
Statements or details of accounts that have not been changed significantly in amounts or composition. The interim unaudited consolidated interim
financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the Company’s Annual Financial Statements. In the opinion of management, the
accompanying consolidated interim financial statements reflect all adjustments, which include normal recurring adjustments, necessary for the fair
presentation of these consolidated interim financial statements. The results for the nine months ended October 4, 2021 are not necessarily indicative of the
results that could be expected for Fiscal 2021.

Principles of Consolidation

Under the consolidation method of accounting, the subsidiaries’ balance sheets, cash flows and results of operations are reflected within the Company’s
consolidated financial statements. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amount of
revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with an original term of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Amounts receivable from credit
card companies are also considered cash equivalents because they are both short term and highly liquid in nature and are typically converted to cash within
three days of the sales transaction.

Inventories

Inventories primarily consist of food and beverage. Inventories are accounted for at lower of cost or net realizable value using the first-in, first-out
(“FIFO”) method. Spoilage is expensed as incurred.
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Hot Air, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
 
 
Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost and is depreciated over the assets’ estimated useful life using the straight-line method. Leasehold
improvements are amortized using the straight-line method over the lesser of the estimated useful life of the asset (generally up to ten years) or the term of
the related lease. The estimated lives for kitchen equipment, furniture and fixtures and equipment, and vehicles range from five to seven years. The costs of
repairs and maintenance are expensed when incurred, while expenditures for major betterments and additions are capitalized. Gains and or losses are
recognized on disposals or sales.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The Company’s intangible assets consist of goodwill, indefinite-lived transferable alcoholic beverage licenses and definite-lived software, trademarks,
above/below market leases, non-competition agreements and proprietary processes. Definite-lived intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis
over their estimated useful lives and reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset or
asset group may not be recoverable based on estimated undiscounted future cash flows. If impaired, the asset or asset group is written down to fair value
based on discounted future cash flows. Amortization on definite-lived intangibles is recorded in depreciation and amortization expense in our consolidated
statements of operations.

Goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets are not amortized but are instead tested for impairment annually as of the first day of our fiscal fourth
quarter or on an interim basis if events or changes in circumstances between annual tests indicate a potential impairment. First, we determine if, based on
qualitative factors, it is more likely than not that an impairment exists. Factors considered include, but are not limited to historical financial performance, a
significant decline in expected future cash flows, unanticipated competition, changes in management or key personnel, macroeconomic and industry
conditions and the legal and regulatory environment. If the qualitative assessment indicates that it is more likely than not that an impairment exists, then a
quantitative assessment is performed. The quantitative assessment requires an analysis of several best estimates and assumptions, including future sales
and operating results and other factors that could affect fair value or otherwise indicate potential impairment.

In January 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2017-04, Simplifying the Test for
Goodwill Impairment (ASU 2017-04), which removes the second step of the goodwill impairment test that requires a hypothetical purchase price
allocation. A goodwill impairment will now be the amount by which a reporting unit’s carrying value exceeds its fair value, not to exceed the carrying
amount of goodwill. During 2019, the Company early adopted ASU 2017-04. There was no impairment for the nine months ended October 4, 2021 and
September 28, 2020. Refer to Note 4 for further discussion.

Long-Lived Assets

The Company assesses the potential impairment of our long-lived assets on an annual basis or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the
carrying value of the assets or asset group may not be recoverable. Factors considered include, but are not limited to, negative cash flow, significant
underperformance relative to historical or projected future operating results, significant changes in the manner in which an asset is being used, an
expectation that an asset will be disposed of significantly before the end of its previously estimated useful life and significant negative industry or
economic trends. At any given time, we may be monitoring a small number of locations, and future impairment charges could be required if individual
restaurant performance does not improve or we make the decision to close or relocate a restaurant. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the
impairment to be recognized is measured at the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value. During the first nine months of
2021 and 2020, the Company had not identified any impairments attributed to long-lived assets. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the
carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell. During the periods ended October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020, the Company closed restaurants in
New York, New Jersey and Massachusetts. Refer to Note 12 for additional discussion.
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Hot Air, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
 
 
Revenue Recognition

Revenue from restaurant sales is recognized at the point of sale when the Company’s performance obligation has been completed and is presented net of
discounts, coupons, employee meals and complimentary meals. Sales taxes that are collected and remitted to the appropriate taxing authority are excluded
from revenue. We sell gift cards to our customers; these gift cards do not expire and do not incur a service fee on unused balances. Sales of gift cards to
our customers are recorded as a contract liability in accounts payable and accrued expenses on the consolidated balance sheets. Discounts on gift cards
sold to customers are recorded as a reduction to contract liability and are recognized as a reduction to revenue over a period that approximates redemption
patterns. The portion of gift cards sold to customers that are never redeemed is commonly referred to as gift card breakage. Under ASC 606, we recognize
gift card breakage revenue in proportion to the pattern of gift card redemptions exercised by customers, using an estimated breakage rate based on
historical experience. The Company recognized approximately $108,000 and $184,000 in breakage revenue for the nine months ended October 4, 2021 and
September 28, 2020, respectively, which is included in restaurant sales, net on the consolidated statement of operations.

Presentation of Sales Tax

The Company collects sales tax from guests and remits the entire amount to the respective states. The Company’s accounting policy is to exclude the tax
collected and remitted from revenues and cost of sales. Sales tax payable amounted to approximately $737,000 and $704,000 as of October 4, 2021 and
January 4, 2021, respectively, and are presented in accounts payable and accrued expenses in the consolidated balance sheets.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising costs for the nine months ended October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020 were approximately
$2,459,000 and $901,000, respectively, and are included in direct operating costs.

Pre-opening Costs

The Company follows Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 720-15, Start-up Costs, (“ASC 720-15”) which provides guidance on the financial
reporting of start-up costs and organization costs. In accordance with ASC 720-15, costs of pre-opening activities and organization costs are expensed as
incurred. Such expenses include rent incurred prior to restaurant opening, training costs, public relations, opening supplies, and other miscellaneous
expenses.

Operating Leases

The Company accounts for rent expense for its operating leases on the straight-line basis in accordance with ASC Topic 840, Leases, (“ASC 840”). The
Company leases restaurant locations that have terms expiring between September 2021 and March 2023. The initial obligation period is generally between
5 and 15 years. The term of the lease does not include unexercised option periods. The restaurant facilities primarily have renewal clauses of 5 or 10 years,
exercisable at the option of the Company. The Company does not have enough history to include renewal options in its deferred rent calculation.

Most lease agreements contain one or more of the following: tenant improvement allowances, rent holidays, rent escalation clauses and/or contingent rent
provisions. The Company includes scheduled rent escalation clauses for the purpose of recognizing straight-line rent. Certain of these leases also require
the payment of contingent rentals based on a percentage of gross revenues, which are accounted for when the contingency is resolved or becomes
probable.

Rent is recognized on the straight-line basis from the initial obligation, including the impact of rent escalation clauses. The Company expenses rental costs
incurred during the build-out period in accordance with ASC 840. Rent expense incurred from the initial date of obligation through the date the restaurant
opens is included in pre-opening expenses. Certain restaurant leases required the Company to buy-out the prior tenants and or contained tenant
improvement allowances. The buy-out expenses and tenant allowances are amortized over the term of the leases, excluding options
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Hot Air, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
 
 
for renewal. At October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020, there were no un-amortized prepaid lease buyouts. Total un-amortized deferred tenant
allowances were approximately $744,000 and $697,000 at October 4, 2021 and January 4, 2021, respectively. Total un-amortized deferred rent related to
escalation clauses and rent holidays was approximately $1,680,000 and $2,114,000 as of October 4, 2021 and January 4, 2021, respectively. The
unamortized deferred tenant allowances and deferred rent are presented in deferred rent on the consolidated balance sheets.

In April 2020, the staff of the FASB issued a question-and-answer document that stated that entities may elect to account for lease concessions related to
the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic as though the rights and obligations for those concessions existed as of the commencement of the contract rather
than as a lease modification. Lessees may make the election for any lessor-provided lease concession related to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic as
long as the concession does not result in a substantial increase in the rights of the lessor or in the obligations of the lessee. The Company has made such
election and has not accounted for the concessions as lease modifications.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash. The Company maintains cash
balances that are at times in excess of the FDIC insurance limits, which amount to $250,000 per depositor at each financial institution. The Company’s
deposit in excess of federally insured limits at October 4, 2021 and January 4, 2021 amounted to $5,314,587 and $7,643,530, respectively.

Income Tax

The Company is a corporation subject to tax. The Company records income taxes using the asset and liability method of accounting for deferred income
taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the expected future tax consequence of temporary differences between the
financial statement and income tax basis of the Company’s assets and liabilities. Income taxes are estimated in each of the jurisdictions in which the
Company operates. This process involves estimating the tax exposure together with assessing temporary differences resulting from differing treatment of
items, for tax and accounting purposes. These differences result in deferred tax assets and liabilities, which are included within the consolidated balance
sheets. The recording of a net deferred tax asset assumes the realization of such asset in the future. Otherwise, a valuation allowance must be recorded to
reduce this asset to its net realizable value. Management considers future pretax income and ongoing prudent and feasible tax planning strategies in
assessing the net realizable value of tax assets and the need for such a valuation allowance. In the event that management determines that the Company
may not be able to realize all or part of a net deferred tax asset in the future, a valuation allowance for the deferred tax asset is charged against income in
the period such determination is made.

ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes, clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an entity’s financial statements and prescribes a
recognition threshold and measurement process for financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax
return. The guidance requires that the Company determine the existence of any significant uncertain tax positions requiring recognition in the Company’s
tax return. The Company’s federal and state income tax returns are generally subject to examination by taxing authorities for three years after the returns
are filed, and the Company’s federal and state income tax returns for 2017, 2018 and 2019 remain open to examination.

The Company did not have any significant uncertain tax positions requiring recognition in the consolidated financial statements as of October 4, 2021. As
of September 30, 2021, the Company reserved $341,250 for an uncertain tax position related to a correction of net operating loss carryforward from the
2016 federal tax return. This reserve is included in the deferred tax liability on the consolidated balance sheets as of January 4, 2021.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company’s financial instruments consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, credit card receivables included in prepaid and other current assets,
accounts payable and accrued expenses, revolving line of credit, and notes payable. The carrying amounts of such financial instruments approximate their
respective estimated fair value due to short-term maturities or recent agreement date and approximate market interest rates of these instruments. The
estimated fair value is not necessarily indicative of the amounts the Company would realize in a current market exchange or from future earnings or cash
flows.
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Hot Air, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
 
 
The Company complies with ASC Topic 820-10, Fair Value Measurement and Disclosures, (“ASC 820-10”) for financial assets and liabilities, which
defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. FASB ASC 820-10
establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurement) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurement). This
hierarchy requires entities to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. If a financial instrument uses inputs that
fall in different levels of the hierarchy, the instrument will be categorized based upon the lowest level of inputs that is significant to the fair value
calculation.

The three-Ievel hierarchy for fair value measurements is defined as follows:
 

 •  Level 1 –Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets;
 

 
•  Level 2 – Observable inputs other than quoted markets classified as Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in

active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are
observable or can be corroborated by observable market data;

 

 
•  Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or

liabilities. This includes certain pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, and similar techniques that use significant
unobservable inputs.

The Company had no level 1, 2, or 3 financial instruments as of October 4, 2021.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

Leases

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). This ASU requires a lessee to record, for all leases with a lease term of more than
12 months, an asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term and a liability to make lease payments. For leases with a lease term
of 12 months or less, a practical expedient is available whereby a lessee may elect, by class of underlying asset, not to recognize a right-of-use asset or
lease liability. A lessee making this accounting policy election would recognize lease expense over the term of the lease, generally in a straight-line
pattern. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. In transition, a lessee and a lessor will recognize and measure leases at
the beginning of the earliest period presented using a modified retrospective approach. The modified retrospective approach includes a number of optional
practical expedients. These practical expedients relate to identifying and classifying leases that commenced before the effective date, initial direct costs for
leases that commenced before the effective date, and the ability to use hindsight in evaluating lessee options to extend or terminate a lease or to purchase
the underlying asset. ASU 2018-11 was issued in June 2018 that also permits entities to choose to initially apply ASU 2016-02 at the adoption date and
recognize a cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance of net assets in the period of adoption. Management is currently evaluating the impact of
this ASU on its consolidated financial statements.

Credit Losses

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326). The ASU changes the impairment model for most
financial assets that are measured at amortized cost and certain other instruments from an incurred loss model to an expected loss model. Entities will be
required to estimate credit losses over the entire contractual term of an instrument. The ASU includes financial assets recorded at amortized cost basis such
as loan receivables, trade and certain other receivables as well as certain off-balance sheet credit exposures such as loan commitments and financial
guarantees. The ASU does not apply to financial assets measured at fair value, and loans and receivables between entities under common control. The
ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022. An entity must apply the amendments in the ASU through a cumulative-effect
adjustment to net assets as of the beginning of the first reporting period in which the guidance is effective except for certain exclusions. Management is
currently evaluating the impact of this ASU on its financial statements.
 

F-9



Hot Air, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
 
 
3. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consisted of the following:
 

   
October 4,

2021    
January 4,

2021    Estimated useful lives
Leasehold improvements

  $ 28,823,012   $ 28,079,613   
The lesser of the term or

5-10 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment    10,305,799    10,041,985   5-7 years
Kitchen equipment    10,228,028    9,449,959   7 years
Vehicles    51,419    49,406   5 years
Construction in progress    307,345    421,102   

      

Total property and equipment before depreciation and
amortization    49,715,603    48,042,065   

      

Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization    (34,107,377)    (30,178,385)   
      

Property and equipment, net   $ 15,608,226   $ 17,863,680   
      

Depreciation and amortization expense on property and equipment was approximately $4,056,000 and $5,043,000 for the nine months ended October 4,
2021 and September 28, 2020, respectively.

4. Goodwill

The Company is required to review goodwill for impairment annually or more frequently when events and circumstances indicate that the carrying amount
may be impaired. If the determined fair value of goodwill is less than the related carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognized. The Company
performs its annual impairment assessment annually as of the first day of its fiscal fourth quarter or on an interim basis if events or changes in
circumstances between annual tests indicate a potential impairment.

5. Intangible Assets

The Company has identified intangible assets, including a trade name, proprietary processes, liquor licenses, agreements not to compete, software and
above/below market leases in place. The trade name is being amortized over a period of 15 years; the liquor licenses, to the extent they do not expire, are
considered indefinite lived and are not amortized; the proprietary processes are being amortized between 7 and 10 years; the non-competition agreements
are being amortized over 5 years; and the above/below market leases are being amortized over the remaining lease terms, not to exceed 10 years. Included
in intangible assets are liquor licenses, which primarily consist of costs associated with obtaining liquor licenses. The intangible amortization was
approximately $4,958,000 and $5,147,000 for the nine months ended October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020 and is included in depreciation and
amortization expense in the accompanying consolidated statement of operations.

The carrying value and accumulated amortization of identifiable intangible assets are as follows:
 

   October 4, 2021   January 4, 2021 
Identifiable intangible assets:     

Trade name   $ 91,075,000   $ 91,075,000 
Liquor licenses    6,654,258    6,618,992 
Software    110,669    —   
Proprietary processes    3,980,000    3,980,000 
Lease valuations    1,435,194    1,435,194 
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Non-competition agreements    1,250,000    1,250,000 
    

Identifiable intangible assets    104,505,121    104,359,186 
Less: Accumulated amortization    (39,461,476)    (34,503,599) 

    

Intangible assets, net   $ 65,043,645   $ 69,855,587 
    

The table below summarizes the expected annual amortization expense for the identifiable definite-lived intangible assets for each of the next five fiscal
years and thereafter:
 

Remaining fiscal 2021   $ 1,662,287 
January 2, 2023    6,649,144 
January 1, 2024    6,649,144 
December 30, 2024    6,640,155 
December 29, 2025    6,594,491 
Thereafter    30,194,166 

  

Total   $58,389,387 
  

6. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses

The significant components of accounts payable and accrued expenses are as follows:
 

   October 4, 2021   January 4, 2021 
General accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 6,004,162   $ 6,928,174 
Accrued payroll    3,616,319    1,799,154 
Accrued gift certificates    427,713    1,610,394 

    

Total accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 10,048,194   $ 10,337,722 
    

7. Long-Term Debt

On December 15, 2015, Plastic Tripod Inc., a subsidiary of the Company, entered into a loan agreement (“Credit Agreement”) with a syndicate of
commercial banks to provide the Company with up to $80 million in financing, $70 Million was structured as a term loan and $10 million was in the form
of a revolver (line of credit).

In March 2020, the Company failed to comply with certain covenants, and on March 25, 2020, the Company entered into a Forbearance Agreement and
Fifth Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (the “New Credit Agreement”), which amends and restates the Fourth Amended and Restated Loan
Agreement. The New Credit Agreement, which terminates on June 15, 2023, provides the Company with Lender financing structured as a $70 million
term loan and a $5 million revolving loan, and establishes a $10,000,000 non-interest bearing delayed draw term loan facility (the “Delayed Draw Term
Loan Facility”) provided by CP7 Warming Bag, L.P., a related party, of which $5,000,000 of such facility was funded to the Borrower on March 25, 2020,
and the remaining $5,000,000 was funded to the Borrower on August 17, 2020. The Forbearance Period ended on March 31, 2021.
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The outstanding debt is as follows:
 

   October 4, 2021   January 4, 2021 
Term Loan   $ 66,851,357   $ 66,592,767 
Related party note    10,000,000    10,000,000 
Revolving line of credit    2,500,000    2,500,000 
Promissory note    215,000    215,000 

    

Total debt before deferred loan costs    79,566,357    79,307,767 
Less: deferred loan costs, net of amortization    (532,375)    (589,818) 

    

Total debt, net    79,033,982    78,717,949 
Less: current portion    2,440,500    —   

    

Long term debt, non-current portion   $ 76,593,482   $ 78,717,949 
    

The terms of the New Credit Agreement extended the maturity date of the term loan to June 15, 2023 and requires the Company to repay the principal of
the term loan in five quarterly installments commencing on March 31, 2022 with the balance due at the maturity date. The principal amount of revolving
loans is due and payable in full on the maturity date. The term loan and revolving line of credit are secured by substantially all of the Company’s assets.
The term loan incurs interest on outstanding amounts from the date thereof through the date of repayment as follows: (i) (A) if a base rate loan (including a
base rate loan referencing the LIBOR Index Rate), the base rate plus the Applicable Margin or (B) if an adjusted LIBOR Rate Loan, the adjusted LIBOR
Rate plus the Applicable Margin; and (ii) in case of swingline loans, at the swingline rates. The Interest rate for the revolver and term loan outstanding as
of October 4, 2021 was 4.50%. The Company may elect Paid In Kind Interest (PIK interest) to the term loan principal from March 31, 2020 to
September 30, 2020; thereafter, interest may be paid as cash, or 50% cash/50% PIK interest until maturity of the loan. The Company elected PIK interest
on March 31, 2020 and continued until October 31, 2020 when they began paying 50% cash interest/50% PIK interest. The Company determined that the
New Credit Agreement represents a debt modification in accordance with ASC 470-50, as the changes to the provisions were not considered substantial.

The Company is subject to certain financial covenants under the Forbearance Agreement which requires the Company to maintain (i) Minimum liquidity
of $1 million, (ii) Gross Sales in excess of $15.3M for the third quarter 2020 and $41.7 million for the third and fourth quarter 2020, (iii) Operating no
fewer than 43 locations. After the Forbearance Period ends, the New Credit Agreement requires the Company to maintain a (i) “Senior Lease-Adjusted
Leverage Ratio” and (ii) “Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio” as well as customary events of default that, if triggered, could result in acceleration of the
maturity of the New Credit Agreement.

On March 30, 2020, the Company entered into the sixth Amended and Restated Loan Agreement which amends and restates the Fifth Amended and
Restated Loan Agreement. This Amendment is a “technical amendment” correcting the agreement to state that PIK Interest is to be added to the principal
of the term loan.

On April 21, 2020 and on May 19, 2020, the Company entered into the Seventh Amended and Restated Loan Agreement and the Eighth Amended and
Restated Loan Agreement, respectively, which permitted the Company to incur Indebtedness pursuant to the federal Paycheck Protection Program
(“PPP”). The Company applied for and received a $10 million PPP loan. The Company returned the full amount of $10 million PPP loan during the nine
months ended September 28, 2020.

In March 2021, the Company entered into the Ninth Amended and Restated Loan Agreement which amends and restates the Eighth Amended and
Restated Loan Agreement and terminates the forbearance period. Under this Amendment, the Company is required to initiate quarterly payments of
$813,500 of principal beginning in March 2022. The interest rate percentage is currently 4.25% plus applicable margin of .25% for a total rate of 4.50%.

Per the Ninth Amendment, the covenants were changed as follows: the Senior Lease-Adjusted Leverage Ratio is no longer applicable. The Fixed Charge
Coverage Ratio is not applicable through December 31, 2021. The Ninth Amendment adds a Minimum EBITDA requirement by quarter for 2021. There is
a minimum liquidity requirement requiring the bank balance on the last Business Day of each Fiscal Quarter of the Borrower ending closest to the calendar
quarters ending March 31, 2021 through and including December 31, 2021 to be less than $2,500,000. There is a Capital Expenditure limiting
Consolidated growth Capex in years 2021 – 2023. The Company is in compliance with all covenants as of and for the interim periods ended October 4,
2021.
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The following table represents the future annual obligations under the term loan and revolving line of credit at October 4, 2021, for each fiscal year ended:
 

Remaining fiscal 2021   $ —   
January 2, 2023    3,254,000 
June 30, 2023    76,097,357 

  

Total   $79,351,357 
  

The deferred loan cost amortization was approximately $218,000 and $177,000 for the nine months ended October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020 and is
included in interest expense in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations.

8. Income Taxes

The Company records income taxes using the asset and liability method of accounting for deferred income taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets
and liabilities are recognized for the expected future tax consequence of temporary differences between the financial statement and income tax basis of the
Company’s assets and liabilities. Income taxes are estimated in each of the jurisdictions in which the Company operates. This process involves estimating
the tax exposure together with assessing temporary differences resulting from differing treatment of items, for tax and accounting purposes. These
differences result in deferred tax assets and liabilities, which are included within the Company’s balance sheets. In the event that management determines
that the Company may not be able to realize all or part of a deferred tax asset in the future, a valuation allowance is charged against the deferred tax asset
and deferred tax expense is recognized in the period such determination as made.

For the nine months ended October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020, the Company’s effective tax rate was (17.66%) and (1.50%), respectively, which is
lower than the Federal statutory rate primarily due to FICA tip tax credits and deferred tax expense resulting from an increase in valuation allowance
established against deferred tax assets.

9. Stock Based Compensation

During the nine months ended October 4, 2021, no options were granted. During the nine months ended September 28, 2020, the Company granted a total
of 24,196 stock options, which were subject to vesting based on passage of time (“time-based option”). Time-based options vest over 4 years. In the event
of change in control, all unvested time-based options immediately vest and become vested options as of immediately prior to change in control and all
performance-based options vest and become exercisable upon a Realization Event, such as a change in control, subject to the achievement of internal rate
of return specified by the Option Plan.

The Company recorded approximately $1,253,000 and $414,000, in compensation expense in relation to options granted during the nine-month periods
ended October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020, respectively.

10. Related Party Transactions

On December 15, 2015, ACFP Management, Inc., Catterton Management Company, LLC, Quilvest USA, Inc., and ACFP Investors Inc., entered into a
Monitoring Agreement. The services include, but are not limited to, management, finance, marketing, operational and strategic planning, relationship
access and corporate development for the Company and its subsidiaries. The annual management fee pursuant to this agreement amounts to $750,000, plus
expenses. On March 31, 2020 the agreement with Quilvest USA, Inc. was terminated, lowering the annual management fee to $660,000, plus expenses per
year. Management fees of $495,000 and $517,500 were recorded for the nine months ended October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020, respectively, and are
included in other expenses in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations. Accrued management fees of approximately $3,427,500 and
$2,767,500 are included in long-term accrued expenses as of October 4, 2021 and January 4, 2021, respectively.

The Company leases a South Fort Lauderdale restaurant from the Founder and Director pursuant to a lease agreement dated February 2, 2002, and
Amendment to lease agreement dated June 22, 2012. Payments under this lease totaled approximately $218,000 and $311,000 during the nine months
ended October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020, respectively.
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11. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases

The Company leases restaurants under operating leases that have terms expiring between September 2021 and March 2033. The initial obligation period is
generally between 5 and 15 years. The term of the lease is considered its initial obligation period, which does not include unexercised option periods. The
restaurant facilities primarily have renewal clauses of 5 or 10 years, exercisable at the option of the Company. Certain leases require the payment of
contingent rentals based on percentage of gross revenue. Certain leases may also include rent escalation clauses based on a fixed rate or adjustable terms
such as the Consumer Price Index.

Future minimum lease payments on operating lease obligations for each of the following five fiscal years and thereafter are as follows:
 

Remaining fiscal 2021   $ 2,287,940 
January 2, 2023    8,806,494 
January 1, 2024    8,145,825 
December 30, 2024    6,729,175 
December 29, 2025    5,319,853 
Thereafter    12,177,507 

  

Total   $43,466,797 
  

Manager Incentive Plan

The Company established a Manager Incentive Plan (the “Incentive Plan”) in order to reward certain restaurant managers. A committee, comprised of three
officers of the Company, has the responsibility and authority for administering the Incentive Plan and determines the managers eligible to participate in the
Incentive Plan (the “Participants”) based on certain criteria indicated in the Incentive Plan. The manager incentive award is equal to the average of the
annual bonuses earned by a Participant during the period specified in the Incentive Plan, multiplied by two. The manager incentive award is subject to
forfeiture, upon the Participant’s termination of employment prior to the end of the performance period and commencement of pay-out. The award is
payable over a three-year period after a participant’s award vests and an accrual has been made. The balance of the accrual was approximately $31,000 and
$67,000 as of October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020, respectively. This plan has been officially amended to provide that no new participants can
become eligible to the plan as of February 2018.

Major Concentrations

For the nine months ended October 4, 2021 and September 28, 2020, three suppliers represented approximately 39.0% and 38.6% of the Company’s
purchases.

General

In the ordinary course of conducting its business, the Company may become involved in various legal actions and other claims. Litigation is subject to
many uncertainties and management may be unable to accurately predict the outcome of individual litigated matters. Some of these matters may possibly
be decided unfavorably towards the Company. The Company intends to vigorously defend all matters and does not believe any reserves for these matters
need to be established for any of the periods presented.
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12. Store Closure Costs

The Company evaluates the performance of restaurants on an ongoing basis including an assessment of the current and future operating results of the
restaurant in relation to its cash flow and future occupancy costs. Based upon these evaluations, management may choose not to open a location or close a
restaurant.

During the nine-month period ended September 28, 2020, the Company closed under-performing restaurants in 4 locations in NY, 1 location in
Massachusetts and 1 location in New Jersey. During the nine-month period ending October 4, 2021, the Company terminated the lease for 1 unopened
restaurant in VA. Costs associated with store closures consists of asset disposals, severance for employees, costs to vacate and lease termination costs.
These costs were recorded in store closure costs on the consolidated statement of operations as follows:
 

   Nine Months Ended  

   
October 4,

2021    
September 28,

2020  
Restaurant Closure   $ 134,189   $ 1,169,342 
Terminated leases    118,290    53,818 

    

  $ 252,479   $ 1,223,160 
    

13. Impact of COVID-19 and Liquidity

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) a pandemic and the United States declared it a National
Public Health Emergency, which has resulted in a significant reduction in revenue at the Company’s restaurants due to mandatory restaurant closures,
capacity limitations, social distancing guidelines or other restrictions mandated by governments across the world, including federal, state and local
governments in the United States. As a result of these developments, the Company experienced a negative impact on its revenues, results of operations and
cash flows.

In response to the business disruption caused by the COVID-19 outbreak, the Company has taken the following actions, which management expects will
enable it to meet its obligations over the next twelve months from the date that these financial statements were issued.

Operating Initiatives - Due to the government mandates regarding limiting or prohibiting in-restaurant dining due to COVID-19, the Company is leveraging
a reduction in menu offerings and an enhanced contactless business model to sustain revenue in restaurants that have open dining rooms or in markets
where take-out and delivery sales are sufficient to cover the costs of management staffing those locations. As of October 4, 2021, 61 of the 61 owned and
operated restaurants were open for dine-in service. There were no government mandated restrictions on capacity for the Company’s 28 restaurant locations
in Florida but the Company chose to space its tables approximately six feet apart which impact capacity at these locations. For each of the 33 restaurant
locations outside of Florida, the Company continued to adhere to state mandated level capacity restrictions. During 2020, the Company permanently
closed six locations in New York, New Jersey and Massachusetts that had previously been temporarily closed and terminated lease arrangements with each
of these locations. The Company also expanded its 3rd party partnerships to grow off-premises revenue, which also allows website delivery.

Capital Management and Expense Reductions - The Company suspended all non-essential capital and overhead expenditures. The Company has also
made significant reductions in ongoing operating expenses, including using salaried managers to help perform functions that had previously been
administered by hourly employees. Lastly, the company negotiated various rent abatements and deferrals that equated to approximately $1.5 million in
cash savings in fiscal year 2020.

To further preserve financial flexibility, as discussed in Note 7, the Company received funding of $10 million through a Delayed Draw Loan and
completed a forbearance agreement with its lender allowing the Company to waive principal payments until 2022 and convert interest expense to
Paid-in-Kind. As further described in Note 7, the Company entered into the 9th Amended and Restated Loan Agreement which terminated the forbearance
period and required the Company to initiate payments of principal in 2022.
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14. Subsequent Events

The financial statement and related disclosures reflect Management’s evaluation of the impact of post-balance sheet events and transactions through
November 19, 2021, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

On October 8, 2021, the Company entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement with BurgerFi International, Inc. (“BurgerFi”), as amended on November 3,
2021, whereby BurgerFi would purchase 100% of the equity interests in the Company.

On November 3, 2021, the Company completed the transaction and was acquired by BurgerFi. The preliminary purchase price is approximately
$156.6 million and is comprised of $53.0 million of non-convertible, redeemable preferred stock, $28.0 million of common stock, and the assumption of
net indebtedness of $75.6 million.
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